
Addendum No. 2 to IFB 22-32 

 

Somerville City Hall  • 93 Highland Avenue • Somerville, Massachusetts 02143 
(617) 625-6600, Ext. 3400 • TTY: (866) 808-4851 • Fax: (617) 625-1344 

https://www.somervillema.gov/procurement 

 

 
CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS 

Department of Procurement and Contracting Services 
KATJANA BALLANTYNE 

MAYOR 
     

  

 
To: Prospective Bidders of IFB 22-32 

On-Call Glass and Window Repairs for the City 

 

From:  Andrea Caruth, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer 

 

Date: 3/28/2022 

 

Re:       Missing Forms 

Addendum No. 2 to IFB 22-32 

 
 

**Please note: the Bid Opening Date is extended to Wednesday March 30th, 3PM.** 

This addendum provides two forms that were not in the bid package: Vulnerable Road Users form 

and Responsible Employer Ordinance 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by signing below and including this form in 

your proposal package.  Failure to do so may subject the proposer to disqualification.  

 

NAME OF COMPANY / INDIVIDUAL:  _________________________________________ 

 

ADDRESS: ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

CITY/STATE/ZIP: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL:______________________________________________________  

 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL:___________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA: 

 

Addendum #1 _________  #2 __________ #3___________ #4 _________   

https://www.somervillema.gov/procurement


CITY OF SOMERVILLE 
ORDINANCE NO. 2008-08 

IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN: June 12, 2008 
 
Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen, in session assembled, that the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Somerville, is hereby amended by adding a new Section 2-355 as follows:  
 
Sec. 2-355.  Responsible Employer Ordinance. 
 
(a) The Board of Aldermen hereby finds and determines that the failure of certain construction 
firms awarded contracts funded by the City to include and enforce provisions requiring compliance 
with state laws governing the payment of prevailing wages, the provision of workers compensation 
coverage, and the proper classification of individuals as employees and not as independent 
contractors, as well as provisions concerning health insurance coverage and state-certified 
apprenticeship programs, is injurious to the life, health and happiness of individuals employed by 
such firms and is deleterious to the quality of life in the City where most of such individuals reside. 
 
(b) Every contract awarded by the City under G. L. c. 149, § 44A (2) where the amount of the 
contract is more than one-hundred thousand dollars, and any subcontract awarded in connection 
with any such general contract where the amount of such subcontract is more than twenty-five 
thousand dollars, shall be deemed to incorporate by reference the provisions of sub-parts (1) 
through (5) of this subsection together with the provisions of subsections (c), (d) and (e) of this 
section. 

1. The bidder and all subcontractors under the bidder shall comply with the 
requirements of G. L. c. 149 concerning the payment of prevailing wage rates to their 
employees; 
2. The bidder and all subcontractors under the bidder must maintain and participate in 
a bona fide apprentice training program as defined by G. L. c. 23, §§ 11H & 11I for each 
apprenticeable trade or occupation represented in its workforce that is approved by the 
division of apprentice training of the department of labor and workforce development of 
the Commonwealth and must abide by the apprentice to journeymen ratio for each trade 
prescribed therein in the performance of the contract;  
3. The bidder and all subcontractors under the bidder must offer, at its expense, 
hospitalization and medical benefits for all individuals employed on the project or coverage 
which is comparable to the hospitalization and medical benefits provided by the health and 
welfare plans in the applicable craft recognized by G. L. c. 149, § 26, in establishing 
minimum wage rates. All such plans shall meet or exceed state requirements for such plans.  
4. The bidder and all subcontractors under the bidder must maintain appropriate 
industrial accident insurance coverage in accordance with G. L. c. 152 for all individuals 
employed on the project;  
5. The bidder and all subcontractors under the bidder must properly classify 
individuals employed on the project as employees rather than independent contractors and 
comply with all laws concerning workers’ compensation insurance coverage, 
unemployment taxes, social security taxes and income taxes as respects all such employees.  

 
(c) All bidders and all subcontractors under such bidders who are awarded, or otherwise 
obtain, contracts from the city on projects governed by G. L. c. 149, § 44A (2), shall comply with 
the obligations described in sub-parts (1) through (5) of subsection (b) of this section for the entire 
duration of their work on the project, and an officer of each such bidder or subcontractor under the 



 

 2

bidder shall certify under oath and in writing on a weekly basis that they are in compliance with 
these obligations. 
 
(d) Any bidder or subcontractor under the bidder who fails to comply with any of the 
obligations described in sub-parts (1) through (5) of subsection (b) of this section for any period of 
time, or fails to comply with the weekly certification obligations described in subsection (c) of this 
subsection shall be subject to any or all of the following sanctions:  

1. temporary suspension of work on the project until compliance is obtained; or,  
2. withholding by the City of payment due under the contract until compliance is 
obtained; or,  
3. permanent removal from any further work on the project; or,  
4. recovery by the city from the general contractor of 1/10 of 1% of the general 
contract or $ 1,000.00, whichever sum is greater, in the nature of liquidated damages 
assessed for each week that the general contractor is in non-compliance or, if a 
subcontractor is in non-compliance, the recovery by the city from the general contractor as 
a back charge against the subcontractor of 1/10 of 1% of the subcontract price, or $ 400.00, 
whichever sum is greater, in the nature of liquidated damages assessed for each week that 
the subcontractor is in non-compliance.  

 
(e) In addition to these sanctions a general bidder or contractor shall be equally liable for any 
violation of the obligations described in sub-parts (l) through (5) of subsection (b) of this section 
committed by any of its subcontractors or sub bidders, excepting only those violations which arise 
from work performed by subcontractors with subcontracts governed by G. L. c. 149, § 44F. Any 
contractor or subcontractor who has been determined to have violated any of the provisions of 
subsections (b) or (c) of this section shall be barred from performing any work on any future 
contracts awarded by the City for six months for the first violation, three years for the second 
violation, and permanently for a third violation. 
 
(f) The provisions of this section shall not apply to construction projects for which the low 
general bid was less than one-hundred thousand dollars, or to work performed pursuant to 
subcontracts governed by G. L. 149, § 44F where the bid for such subcontract was less than 
twenty-five thousand dollars. 

 
Receipt Acknowledged    day of     , . 

 
 
          
         Name of Vendor 
 
    By:       
         Name 
 
    Its:       
          Title 
 
          
      Signature 

 



CITY OF SOMERVILLE 
Responsible Employer Ordinance 

 
WEEKLY COMPLIANCE FORM 

 
In accordance with the Code of Ordinances of the City of Somerville, Section 2-355, all 
general contractors and all subcontractors under such general contractors who are 
awarded, or otherwise obtain, contracts from the city on projects governed by G. L. c. 
149, § 44A (2), shall comply with the obligations described in sub-parts (1) through (5) 
of subsection (b) of this section for the entire duration of their work on the project, and an 
officer of each such general contractor or subcontractor under the general contractor 
where the amount of such subcontract is more than $25,000.00, shall certify under oath 
and in writing on a weekly basis that they are in compliance with these obligations. 
 
 

 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
 
      Date ______________________________ 
 
      Period _____________________________ 
 
1, ___________________________________, _________________________________ 
     (Print Name)      (Title) 
 
Do hereby state that _________________________________ is in compliance with all  
   (Contractor or Subcontractor) 
 
requirements of the City of Somerville’s Responsible Employer Ordinance, City Ordinance 
Section 2-355, for the duration of all work performed on the  
 
_____________________________________________ by this general contractor or  
(Building or Project) 
 
subcontractor. 
 
      _________________________________ 
      (Signature) 
      Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury 



 
   
SOMERVILLE ORDINANCE TO SAFEGUARD VULNERABLE ROAD USERS  
CITY OF SOMERVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES ARTICLE VIII, SEC. 12-117 et seq.  
___________________________________________________________________________  
Prospective contractors must familiarize themselves with the City of Somerville’s Ordinance to Protect Vulnerable Road 
Users.  The full text of this local law can be found here.  
1. Request for Inspection:  Inspections are conducted on Thursdays from 4pm-7pm at the Somerville Department of 
Public Works, located at 1 Franey Road.  Each inspection takes approximately 20 minutes.    
a. Any vendor covered by this Ordinance shall complete an inspection request form and email it to 
fleetinspections@somervillema.gov.   
b. Please submit request form no later than 3pm on the Tuesday before the requested inspection date.     
2. Fee:  The fee for the initial inspection is $100.  The fee for a renewal inspection (every two years) is $50.  
a. Payment of the fee is due upon scheduling of the inspection.  The fee can be paid via check or credit card.  Checks 
should be made out to the City of Somerville and include the vendor’s phone number.  
3. Approval:  Vehicles inspected and approved by the Fleet Division will have an inspection approval sticker affixed to the 
windshield of the vehicle.  A copy of the inspection report and certificate of inspection shall be issued to the vendor.  
a. Inspection stickers are not transferable.  

b. Any major overhaul of safeguard equipment shall be required to be re-inspected.  
4. Rejection:  If a vehicle is rejected for failing to comply with any of the technical specifications outlined in the ordinance, 
it shall be corrected and henceforth re-inspected within 30 days at no additional fee.  
a. If a second inspection results in a rejection, a fee of $50 will be required for any subsequent inspections.  
b. Any vendor who fails to comply within 60 days of their first inspection may be subject to having their contract cancelled.  
5. Questions:  Please direct questions about vehicle inspections to Department of Public Works, at: 
fleetinspections@somervillema.gov or call 617-625-6600 ext. 5100 
   
 
Acknowledgement  
 
In accordance with Sec. 12-119 “Requirements” in the Ordinance, bidders must sign the following:    
Unless certified that the Ordinance is not applicable to this contract or otherwise waived by the City, I acknowledge that my 
company has installed (or will install prior to commencing work for the contract) side guards, cross-over mirrors or 
equivalent blind spot countermeasures, convex mirrors or equivalent blind spot countermeasures, side-visible turn signals, 
and appropriate warning signage, in accordance with SCO Chapter 12, Article VII on all large vehicles it uses or will use 
within the City of Somerville in connection with any contract.  
  
 
            
Authorized Signatory’s Name           Date   
 
 
            
Company Name 
 
I certify that the Ordinance does not apply to this contract for the following reason: 
 

□ Vehicles do not meet or exceed Class 3 GVWR   
□ Vehicles do not exceed 15 MPH 
□ No vehicles on project 
□ Other:             



Lateral Protective Devices (Side Guards)
• Vehicles must have device installed between the front 

& rear wheels to help prevent injuries to vulnerable road 
users, particularly from falling underneath the vehicle. 

Side-Visible Turn Signals 
• Vehicles must have at least one turn signal lamp on each 

side of the vehicle that is visible from any point to the left 
and right side along the full length of the vehicle.  

Safety Decals 
• Vehicles must have a minimum of three reflective decals on the rear and sides.
• The decals must be “safety yellow” in color and include language or images that  

warn of blind spots. 

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

What types of vehicles does this ordinance 
apply to? This ordinance applies to Class 3 or 
above vehicles with a gross vehicle weight rating 
exceeding 10,000 lbs., except for an ambulance, 
fire apparatus, low-speed  vehicle with max 
speed under 15 mph, or agricultural tractors.

Can tool boxes be used as side guards? Yes, 
as long as the tool box meets all of the required 
measurements in the ordinance. 

If i rent trucks for a job, do those vehicles 
need to be inspected and permitted? Yes.

Do subcontractors’ trucks working on a City 
contract need to be inspected & permitted? Yes. 

Will the City do an off-site inspection for 
larger fleets? Yes, depending on the  
availability of inspectors and the distance  
to the site.

COMMON QUESTIONS

Register for an Inspection  
Email inspection forms to: FleetInspections@SomervilleMA.gov

Questions about inspections? Please contact the Fleet Superintendent, Ron Bonney, at: 
RBonney@SomervilleMA.gov or (617) 625-6600, ext. 5524

Cross-Over Mirrors
• Vehicles must have mirrors that enable the driver to see 

anything at least three feet tall passing one foot in front  
of the vehicle and the area in front of the bumper where 
direct vision is not possible. 

Convex Mirrors
• Vehicles must have mirrors which enable the driver to see 

anything that is three feet above the road and one foot in 
feet of or along side of the vehicle.  

swackman
Text Box



TRUCK SIDE GUARD ORDINANCE
Collisions with large vehicles are disproportionately likely to result  
in cyclist and pedestrian fatalities. The City of Somerville’s Ordinance  
to Safeguard Vulnerable Road Users aims to prevent cyclists and  
pedestrians from the risk of being struck by a large vehicle because  
of limited driver visibility and lack of side-visible turn signals, as well  
as falling under the sides of large vehicles and being caught under  
the wheels. 
 
The ordinance applies to large motor vehicles that are Class 3 or 
above with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) exceeding 10,000 
pounds, except for an ambulance, fire apparatus, low-speed vehicle 
with a maximum speed under 15 mph, or an agricultural tractor. 

safety guard

CITY OF SOMERVILLE

side guard
placement

Questions about inspections?  
Please contact the Fleet Superintendent, Ron Bonney, at:  

RBonney@SomervilleMA.gov or (617) 625-6600, ext. 5524.

swackman
Text Box


	Addendum 2.pdf
	12. Responsible Employer Ordinance-Ord 2008-08
	10. Side Guard Ordinance-Ackn Form Oct2020.pdf



